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INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA

This Chapter is maeinly connected with data colleetion
and its interpretation. The main theme of this chapter is
workers attitude towards welfare facilitles.

I had gone through the welfare facilities provided by
Kirloskar Brothers Ltd. Kirloskarwadi factory. After considering
the actual observation and opinion, survey of worker regarding

welfare facilities,following table are drawn.

TABLE No. 1

Tasble showing the distribution of workers of Kirloskar
Brothers Ltd. Kirloskarwadi, according to their age.

W PN SN L QIR G G TN P UR LED LU ms ¢ED O SN SR SEE NN S ORE Jun WD JUS ATR QUE (NS Sun PV D Jun oW ¢ eem ¢

Age group No. of Regpondents Percentage
18 to 25 Nil 0%
25 to 30 2 3%
30 to 35 10 13 %
85 to 40 18 24 %
40 to 45 25 33 %
45 to 50 1% 20 %
50 to 55 5 7%
55 to 60 Nil 0%
T 0%

i

e DALASA I
. L) ® . GUE QUR QU 0N SR LR o GER LB LW g g o,gqumrin‘;?\?ngg fiﬁ'ﬁg‘ SUB UD LWN UM QWR gUR QW ¢
Y o

WERg, fﬁ?ﬁiﬂ%ﬂgﬁ



- 100 -

The sbove tzble showg that a large number of workers
i.e. 33 % are between the age group of 40 t0 45 year. #nd that
24 4 of workers belong to age group of 35 to 40 years. And 20 %
of workers belong to 45 to 50 range. While a few 7 % of workers
remains in the range of 50 to 55 age group year.

It means that the company has given preference to effi-
cient and active workers at the time of recruitment. Becausge

70 respondents i.e. 93 # workers are 25 to 50 years of group.

Therefore, it can be sald that the company is having

young and efficient force.

TABLE No. 2

Table showing distribution of workers according to

thelr experience.

G T PR g gl o T JGR G GEE G U QIR L UB LER GUR LUl TR IR QD EB QUN TR (TR LBB W Y OO (N yuu o pumigme

Years No. of Respondents Percentage

0 to 5 Nil 0%

5 to 10 6 8%
10 to 15 10 14 %
15 to 20 25 | 33 %
20 to 25 22 30 %
25 to 30 11 14 %
30 to 35 1 1%

B "100

wE g QT GER U JUE g QUR LGN GER LN QU M S UN GET LD T O QRN GER W I SN GWR pEr 0T WP TN omm 0T gom oww o

The above table indicates that nobody respondents is
having the experience of less than 5 years. However, 68

respondents i.e. 91% are having the experience of



5 to 30 years. Similarly only 1 % respondents are having the

experience of more than 30 years.

Therefore, researcher can say that majority of workers

1.6. 91 % in this factory having a large experience.

TABLE No. 3

Table showing distribution of workers according to

their education.

R QS (S QEE N GER LU GEN QNS GUS U LU N QU QUB QUR LN M Ut GUT G P GUR TR SEB JUR ST LI QU g 4 o g

Edqucation No. of Respondents Percentage
Illiterate 6 8%
Primary 32 43 %
s.5.C. 27 35 %
I.7.I. 09 12 %
Graduate 01 2%
75 { 100 %

The above table shows that 32 respondents have tzken
primary education and 27 ¢ i.e. 35 4 respondents have taken

secondary education.

While only 9 respondents i.e. 12 % have completed I.T.I.
Course. The number of the respondents who are graduate 1s too
small i.e. 2 %o

Though the education level of the workers in the company
i1s low. It does not affect the efficlency. Because the work
carried out by them of physieczl nature. Buit the remarkable point

ig that 8 4 of workers are illiterates
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TABLE No. 4

Tgble showing didtribution of workers sccording

to0 nature of service.

U G TN GEe G TR QU GNP LN WD LT R %P SR TR QTN QUN GCR SN G TT NN P GER e TR QR ghm WS L E (WR o

Nature of Service No. of Respondents Percentage
1) Permanant 75 100 4
ii) Temporary 00 00 %
75 100 4

W QU GER QD TR QW R T GWE PV G T LR GG ST TR GEN SR TR S U SR QTR G P 2B IR G G gum g TR g e

The above table gives us clear picture regarding the
nature of service of respondents employed in factory 100 % of
the‘respondents are permanant in service. They are fully

prO'bec ted.

There are non of the workers is temporary. So
factory management play a good role in giving protection of

gervice to workers.
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TABLE No. 5

Table showing distribution of workers according to

their wages.

TR GUR ST LER TR B QER SN MR LU IR L GUE G QR G GTUE SN QTR e RPN QTR ST GRR ot oD TR W TR GBI

Rupees No. of Respondents Percentage
500 - 700 1 1.34 %
701 -« 900 28 37.33 %
901 - 1100 46 6133 %
1101 - 1300 SRS & A ©0.00 %
75 100400 %

TR GTE GER 08 QO LU QU L GER QW ST IR TS ¢ R PR SN0 G TR PN LB NN QAN QU GUE GNP QUL T GW e I W

It is clear from the sbove teble shows that majority
of the workers i.e. 61.33 % of workers getting salary between
901 to 1100 and 37.33 % of respondents get salary of Rs. 701 to
900 and nobody respondents is getting the salary above Rs. 1100/~

It means that majority of workers earning by way of

salary is between 901 to 1100.

The researcher had tried to understand their opinion
towards wage satisfaction and it is observed that they are not
satisfied with the wages.
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TABLE No. 6
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TABLE No., 7

Table showing opinlon about Latrines gnd Urinals.

W W QU R U IR MR L G D GUn T G LT QR G U TR YR QTR TR T (VN GGE PR STV OTE G W gD B TR g St

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
i) Satisfactory 61 81 %
condition.
ii) Not satisfactory 14 19 4
condition.
75 100 %

YR G LU g SWE TR QW LS L, W oum TR GRS RS (TR IR G Y U SES TR (TR AW G GER HEN GAD G U W LA GIB W W

Above table indicates that 81 % i.e. 61 respondents
are satisfied with condition of latrines and urinals. 2nd 19 %
i.e. 14 respondents are not satisfied with the conditions of

latrines and urinals.

It means majority of the workers are happy with the
provision of latrines and urinals. It shows that company had

made provision for latrines and urinals as per factory rule.



TABLE No. 8

Tzble showing opinion sbout Drinking water.

D QER ¢ LU TS Gap P gum e B W Lum ST U QUr GER STV GU LED QN G AR U QER gED N LU QUM QEB T sum g oW

Opinion No. of Regpondents Percentage
i) Satisfied 73 98 %
ii) Wot satisfied 2 2%
"5 100 %

W QED GED oW G EE LR GuE g TE LU R LER L IR LT GUR TR S R WS W A LT LN QWS TR W G T G g e 0 TR

The above table indicates that 98 # of workers have
expressed good opinion regarding drinking water and only 2 %
workers have expressed bad opinion towards the conditiong of

the drinking waters.

It is clear from the above table that majority of the
workers 98 # i.e. 73 respondents ave satisfied with the provision
of cold drinking water. Company had provided cold drinking

water as per rule of factory Act.
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TABLE No. 9

Table showing opinion about Rest « room and

sitting arrangement.

W GE Lum YR SN G GTH LTD L ED WD qun TR, TD LU L TR LT S o g SN LI LED G G G SR qEs TR GWR SV TR guae

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
i) Rest room and 33 44 %
sitting arrangement
Ade quate .
11) Rest room not 42 56 %
Adequate.
75 100 %

- GER SER TR aup ™ LW LU WD SED SN AN ST YR oum G R TR LTS QIR LMD NN GEE GED gam G ST TR TR L N W IR

The above table indicates that the 56 § iee. 42
respondents are expressed their opinion the reste-room znd
setting arrangement is not adequate. And 44 % i.e. 33 respon-
dents shown their opinion that resteroom and sitting arrangement

is adequate.

This table clearly indicates that the rest-room
facility is not adequate and majority of workers are not

satisfied with the resteroom and sitting facility.
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TABLE No. 10

Tzble showing opinion sbout first ald provision
provided by company. |

S gV U QTP QUB U SR JEX LW eam ¢ T LU GEF sam SR T (U ST am Q0w W O Sur qER MR IR B g TR SN o

Opinien No. of Respondents Percentage
i) Satisfled 73 97 %
1i) Not satisflied 2 3%
75 100 %

W U QED SN JUT T GED LER QU N LR QAL GNP SEB ST LR LU GER LR TR QS LN ITE L TR QU I g U AT pNE gum oW

This table indicates that 97 £ i.e. 73 respondents
are satisfied with the first zid facility provided by the
company. And 3 # 1.e. 2 respondents are not gatisfied with
first ald facility 1s provided by company. But very few
workers are not satisfied with maintance and administration of
first ald box.

Thie table elearly indicate that workers are
satisfied with first ald provision provided by company.
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TABLE No. 1i

Table showing distribution about safety equipment
provided by company.

~'~.-'-.-.ﬁ.-.-.a.-'-.-.u.ﬂ,ﬂ.‘.- TR SEN ST LGB AN QEN QU WS Jun g LR QAN N g3 gEm 5

Distribution No. of Respondents Percentage
i) Provided 65 87 %
i11) Not provided 10 13 %
75 100 %

LY Qe g B gED o BB aT® gam QER LW e g L LY ) ST QER SUE U SED NP LNE UM GW AN LEN SR LT LR L W oem

This table indicate that 87 % i.e. 65 respondents
are sald safety equipment are provided and 13 % i.e. 10
respondents are told safety equipment facilities are not
provided.

This tazble clearly indicate majority of workers are
provided safety equipment where it is necessary, and very small
precentages of workers sald company had not provided safety
equipment. But as per factory Act company provided safety

equipment.
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TABLE No. 12

Table showing sbout Distribution of Safety
Training by Company.

W PIR GTR LUE LR IR G NR TR T QNS G ED ST BB D D T G TP PSRN N GED G W SR s G TR D SR W G

- Distribution No. of Respondents Percentage
1) Provided 60 80 %
ii) Not provided 15 20 %
75 100 %

D gUR pER e QUEE BB LA G T LN LR AR TR WS L TR QBN N LD TR AR LR LR LA G L Er I gus ¢ T TR AN g T

This table indicate 80'% i.e. 60 respondents of
sg.id saf'ety training i1s provided by the factory to them. And
20 % i.e. 15 respondents sald that they are not provided safety
training.

But this table elcarly shows company has provided
safety training faeilities to majority of workers according
the factories Act.
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TABLE No. 13

Table showing opinion about Working of
Safety Committee.

D T U TR gEm gmy NN N L EE omm gem W QT LER PR LED TR GER LU GUD Gun MR G g o T g et L= L W

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
i) Satisfactory 42 56 %
ii) Not satisfactory 33 44 %
" 75 100 €

CH SER 2TV oEB GUE ¢TE LB Sun GUP SUR SUB LUB ST Lk TR IR QUD LN LU QER S FUD R YO SN T TR pun 9FB T =

This table indicate 56 # i.e. 42 respondents are
satisfied with working of the safety committee. And 44 %
i.ec 33 respondents are not satisfied with working of safety
committee.

It indicates majority of workers are satisfied with
working of the safety committee. Which is included in the
works committee in company.



TABLE No. 14

Table showing distribution of Housing
facilities provided by company.

G U T LD gUE R GNE N SN OUS AN QER P GEM QUR SEN GUD GO QU TR U TN NN IR JUR GER G SER L UR G gim g o

Disgtribution No. of Respondints Percentage
i) Provided 00 00 %
1i) Not provided 75 100 %
75 100 %

W QER QD TR QNB QEB LW QEB TV QUR QUB (TR QIR TP LUE QI SN SUER YN TR QIR IR TN QU U VU QIR 4T SE oW PEN oW o

The above table shows company has not provided
Housing facilities to his workers,

The research worker found that the company has not
provided a housing facility to the workers though it is
providing the same facility to Administrative staff.

As the majority of workers working in this company
are coming from village around the company. It igs not
necessary to provide them bacause native places of these

worker are not away more than 10 k.m. from place of factory.



TABLE No. 15

Table showing distribution of supply of Uniform.

e GED GUD GEE QIR Sms G LU LN GEe VT e TS TR PN LI PN YD LIS GEB SER GUS G QT TR e PTE (R GUS aam oM W

Distribution No. of Respondents Percentages
1) Provided 24 32 %
1i) Not provided 51 68 %
75 100 %

G QER GUS PR GUR SWB LTS SRS SN GIE SER QNS QTN TN GO QWS QBN TP QER GUR TR QU ST LI LW (W VT g QW g P o™

The sbove table indicates 32 % i.e. 24 respondents
are provided wniform and 68 # i.e. 51 respondents are not

provided uniform by company.

It mesns majority of workers are not provided
uniform by company. The company has followed the policy of
providing the uniforms to workers where it is necessary.
Therefore, company has been providing uniform to only 32 %
i.e. 24 respondents,
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TABLE No. 16

Table showing distribution sbout cause

of acclidents.

Y QUE IR GER SN gD QAR IR TR LGE GTR LI S SN PED TR W GUD gUB gum gVO HUR QU (TR Lhe g QWS GTR LN L B g L

Causes No. of Respondents Percentages
i) Negligence of Workers 64 8 %
i1) Lack of safety equipment 10 14 %
1ii) Other reason 01 01 %
T s 100 %

G I g G LI QWD QIS QNN LU QAT U OV QR IR GTR QW QD GO AN LB NN (WD Lem B KD GTP T QP PR IS gum GRS IS g

The above table shows 85 % i.e. 64 respondents in
factory answered that accidents are committed by negligence
of workers and 14 % i.e. 10 respondents say that accidents
are taking place due to lack of satisfactory safety equipment.
And Z 1 % of worker sald fAccidents are taking place due to

other reason.

This table clearly say majority of workers answered

accidents are taking place due to negligence of worker.
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TARLE No. 17

Table showing opinion asbout cleanliness of

canteen and lunch roon.

W GED g W QR G G G GNE GER LEE G G LB LM R Lem T IR M GV P TR M T S U e i g ™ g W

Opsinion No. of Regpondents Percentage
i) Good 60 80 %
ii) Bad 15 20 %
" 75 100 %

T GUN QU SV qEm o VR GNe ¢TI SED LT LM LUR gan QTR LN LR Lam LUE e o LT LG R L TR L L LT R gOW o B

fbove table shows that 80 % 1.0, 60 respondents are
given positive answer to the cleanliness maintained in the
canteen, On other hand 20 # of workers have given negative

answer s

So majority of workers are satisfied regarding the
maintance of canteen and lunch room. In Xirlogkar Brothers

Ltd., Kirloskarwadl lunch room zgnd cgnteen is one and gsame'e



TABLE No. 18

Table showing opinion of workers regardings

Quality of Lunch in Canteen.

D SUE SUD LE STH HIF LEE LN LED SES QES QIR WS QU LIM GWR W QEE SIB GER GUE iR GTF QLB GEI W QTR fER SUE oW ¢ 0w oo

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
1) Good quality 45 60 %
ii) Not good Quality 30 40 3
"5 100 %

B
T PER gum ATO U GO QEE D QTR QN GUD SuE SR GEN CEN G UD QBB QU G TR LUD QU puw TR LU LUD QR TR LUR LU W gr OV Lo

The table shows that 45 respondents i.e. 60 % of
workers are satisfied with the quality of the food supply by

canteen.

However 30 respondents i.e. 40 % of worker are
not satisfied with the quality of the food supply by the

canteen.



TABLE No. 19
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TABLE No. 20

Table showing opinion about working

hours of factorye.

g QEE UM OUE TR GEE TR LU ATE OB G (T LR GE T TR GED TR GUE LT LN SR G AN G TR ST e T e

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentages
i) Good 66 88 %
ii) Bad 9 12 %
~ 75 " 100

TE QTR Lum SV QU N TR TR L ED LU QUR QN U (TR AR PR JUN LED ST gun TR LB GER WS GED b 4TS Sm G 9T oW

This tsble shows 88 % 1.e. 66 respondents are
glven positive opinion regarding working Hours of factory.

And 12 % i.e. 9 respondents are given negative answerl,

It means majority of workers had satisfied regarding

working Hours of factory and very few workers are not satisfieds
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TABLE No. 21

Table showing the opinion of the workers
gbout Provident Fund.

G WS T GUN GEn G FE G GEe N PUE TE SUS ¢TD Gum N QWD TR SN I Sum gun TV 24U S GIT (OF QUR R sum o um

RESPONSES No. of Respondents Percentage

Good 75 100 %

Bad 00 000 %
75 100 %

W QR LD I LER SEC PO SV LTS SUN PUS QWD AR QU LB QWD SN YUE ST EN W QT GV g TR LR g g P gwe 4

This table clearly shows that the 75 respondents
j.e. 100 . Workers have good opinion sbout provident fund,
and they are satisfied with the scheme.

The company has been providing the facility of
provident fund to its employees. The research worker found
that all the workers are taking the beneflts of this scheme.
All respondents found satisfactory with this provident fund
facility.
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TABLE Noy 22

Table chowing opinion gbout Gratuity Scheme.

W QUE 0P an GME TR gam R QED LU GUE WD U QEB QD U GWE QWD QB LR GUD UF (T ¢UR R ¢ Sem gus W p e gim

Opinion No. of Regspondents Percentages
i)  Good 56 75 %
11) Bad 19 25 %
s 75 100 %

QU g G o GER YT GED U G PR QTR SR I G QU T GEN G I TR TR LT T P TR G e (T g e

The sbove table indicates 75 % i.e. 56 respondents
are satlsfied regarding Gratuity scheme and 25 % i.e. 19

respondents are not satisfing about this schenme.

It means majority of workers are satisfied and
give good opinion regarding Gratulty scheme. Which are
implimentel by factory, but those who have shown dissatisfaction
gbout thls scheme are of the opinion that the amount which is
to be recelved by way of gratuity should be increased.



TABLE No. 23

Table showing opinion about workers

Compensation Act 1923,

W QN QTR LED QUB R GUD QW QU IR U (W W T W QTP LER LU LR QU I PR SV TN R QB 4T S AT puEn WS LD Em

Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
1) Good 25 34 %
ii) Bad 50 66 %
75 100 %

TR G QR SEE G JUR GUR Gum N GER T S L LR g YR R SR QIR U GER TR G TR QIS I QN IR gE W pew PO

This table indicates that 3¢ & i.e. 25 respondents
have expressed good opinicn about the workers compensation
Act 1923, which is implimented in factory. 4And 66 & i.e. 50

respondents gave negative opinion regarding this Acte.

It means majority of the workers are not happy with
the execution of the exk existing compensation Aet 1923,
because of its some defects like delay in meeting claims, comp=

licated procedures and inadequate amount of compensation.



Table showing distance between factory

TABLE No. 24

and residence.
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Digtance

No. of Respondents

Pereentages
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11
16
21
25

to
to
to
to
to
to

5 K.M.

10 ®
15 *
20 ®
o5 n
30

55
15

BB R D

75

73 %
22 %
2% ¢
1%
1%
1%
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100 %
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This teble shows 78 % i.e. 55 workers are residing

with 1 to 5 K.M. range and 22 % i.e. 15 respondents residing

with 6 to 10 K.M. range,l.e. 95 # of workers are range of

1 to 10 K.M.

It meang majority of workers are coming from nearest

villages from the factory and also factory has been given

preference to the people in area where in factory is sltuated.



TABLE No. 25

Table showing distribution of mode of conveyancee.
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Means of conveyance No. of Respondents Percentage
i) On foot 7 10 %
ii1) By Bicyele 61 80 %
iii) By Motor Cyecle 1 1%
iv) By Bus 4 6%
v) By Railway 3 4 %
m T
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. From the above table it is clear 80 % 1.e. 61
respondents prefer to come by Bicycle to the factory. And 10 %

i.e. 7 respondents are come to factory by footi

And 8 respondents i.e. 11 # of workers are coming
by Bus, or Rallway or by thelr own vehicalse i



TABLE No., 26

Table showing distribution of recreation
facilities provided by company.
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Distribution No. of Respondents Percentage
i} Provided 75 100 %
ii) Not provided Nil. ‘ 00 %
75 ' 100 %
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The above table shows factory has provided recreaticn
facilities to the workers. It 1s policy of the company to
look after recreagtion facilitles. So all the workers are
getting recreational facilities.
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TABLE No. 27

Table showing opinion sbout workers
Training and Education.
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Opinion No. of Respondents Percentage
i) Good 66 88 %
i1) Bad 9 12 %
1 - ..

75 100 %
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Above table shows that 88 % i.e. 66 respondents
have good opinion regarding workers training and education
provided by company. And 12 % 1i.e. 9 respondents have given

negative answer.

It means majority of workers are satisfied
regarding workers training snd education, which is provided
by company. I found company had provided a good Training
Centre with wel equipment for training of workers and its

education,



TABLE No. 28

Table showing opinion about working of

Trade Union
T .Of;iﬁién. 7 No. of Resgpondents Precentages.
i)  SBatisfactory 45 60 %
. Working. .
i1) Not satisfactory 30 40 %
working.
75 " 100 %

.
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Above tzble indicate 60 % 1.e. 45 respondents
have shovn their opinion in favour of trade union. And 40 %
i.e. 30 respondents have shown their opinion not satisfactory
working of trade union.

It means majorlty of workers are satlsfled working

about the trade union.
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TABLE No. 29

Takile showing tsking benefits of Co-operative
Societies.
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No. of Respondents Percentages
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i) Taking benefits from 74 99 %
Comcperative Societies.
ii) Not tsking benefits 1 1%
. from Co-operative
Socliety.
75 100 %
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From the sbove data we can know that 99 % iee. 74
respondents are taking benefits from Co-operative Society.

ind very few i.e. 1 % workers are not tsking benefits.

It means majority of workers are member of co=oOperative
society, they are taking beneflts of society like loan, food,

and other facilities at concessional ratel
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TABLE No. 30

Table showing opinion about the

Management of Factory.
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Opinion No. of Respondents Percentages
i) Good 67 90 %
i1) Bad 8 10%
75 100 %
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Above table shows 90 % 1.2. 67 resgpondents have
good opinion agbout management of factory. And 10 % i.e.

8 respondents had negative opinion.

It means majority of workers are satisfied sbout

the managemeut of companye.



TABLE No. 31

Table showing distribution of workers according

to suggestion given about welfare facilities provided by company.
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Responses No. of Respondents Percentages
i) Yes 40 54 %
ii) No 35 46 %
75 100 %
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From the above information, we can say 54 % i.ce 40
respondents have suggestion with welfare facilities provided
by company, they are willing to suggest sbout welfare facilities.
md 46 % i.e. 35 respondents are not willing to suggest
regarding welfare facilities. They are satisfied with this
facilities.
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